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Plot 3B, Atlantic Trading Estate, Barry
Construction of portal framed light industrial and business starter units, creating a small development of units suitable for growing and start up business.

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site is Plot 3B Unit 3A, Atlantic Trading Estate, Barry. The site is an undeveloped plot of land located in the northern part of the industrial estate, fronting the roundabout. 

As shown below, the site abuts, to the east the internal estate road and to the north west a no through route providing access to the existing industrial units to the north. 
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The site is broadly triangular in shape and measures some 125 metres along its main site frontage, with a site area of some 7300 sq. metres. The site is enclosed by a palisade fencing with a vehicular and pedestrian gate access onto the secondary access road.

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

This is a full application and as amended, proposes a single industrial building, located along the central eastern edge of the site, separated into four self-contained units.

The proposal is described as being for light industrial and business starter units. In terms of the use and based on the design and access statement, the uses proposed would relate to B1, B2 and B8 uses.

The scheme proposes ancillary office accommodation within the first floor of units 1 and 4.

The proposed building measures 16m x 32m, with a ridge height of 9 metres high and eaves height of 5.9 metres. The units are equally divided, each having an 8 metre wide frontage comprising of vehicular doors and two pedestrian doors. The two outer units are shown to have stars leading to the first floor accommodation by way of a separate entrance door. All units have fire exit doors to the rear 

Glazing is shown to serve the first floor accommodation on all units around all four elevations.

The building is to be constructed in a Kingspan Spectrum Metallic (Silver) Insulated panels, for which a sample has already been submitted.

The building is shown to be set back off the fence line by some 3 – 3.5 metres, along which a 1.5 metre planting bund is proposed between part of the building along the corner site frontage.

Operational parking is shown to the front and side of the building and a second parking area to the north in addition to the cycle parking. A total of 37 No. spaces are proposed.

The scheme seeks to utilise the existing set back entrance into the site.

PLANNING HISTORY

The site and the wider Atlantic Trading Estate has been subject to an extensive planning history, of which the following is most relevant.

2005/00245/OUT : Plot 3A, Atlantic Trading Estate, Barry - Future offices & industrial units & storage/distribution use classes B1,B2,B8  - Approved 4 November 2005.

2005/00244/FUL : Plot 3A, Atlantic Trading Estate, Barry - 3 metre high galvanised steel palisade security fencing  - Approved 29 April 2005.

2005/00243/FUL : Plot 3A - Atlantic Trading Estate, Barry - Joinery shop & associated facilities, new access road & turning area  - Approved 11 November 2005.

1986/00534/OUT : Atlantic Trading Estate, Barry - Residential development, pub, 

CONSULTATIONS

Barry Town Council were consulted and raised no objection.


Highway Development Team were consulted and raised no objection subject to submitting revised details / additional information and compliance with a number of conditions in relation to access, internal parking arrangements and drainage.
Environmental Health (Pollution) were consulted and have responded with no comment to make.

GGAT were consulted and have stated that the whole of the estate has been subject to a previous archaeological desk based assessment and that this work identified areas of the estate where further work would be required if development occurred. They have stated that a condition is attached to any consent granted to ensure the archaeological resource is protected, by way of a written scheme of investigation.

Dwr Cymru  Welsh Water were consulted and have stated that conditions should be attached to any consent to ensures that foul and surface water shall detain separately from the site and no surface water or land drainage run off shall be  allowed to discharged into the public sewerage system.

Natural Resources Wales were consulted and have responded making reference to their standard Planning Advice Note.

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 18 August 2014 and a site notice was also displayed. No representations have been received to date. 

REPORT

Planning Policies

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

· Strategic Policies 4 and 5.

· ENV27- Design of New Developments.

· ENV29- Protection of Environmental Quality.

· EMP1- Land for Employment Uses.

· EMP2- New Business and Industrial Development.

· EMP3- General Industry.

· TRAN10- Parking

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) advises that where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. It is for the decision-maker to determine whether policies in the adopted Development Plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations and this should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
In this case, the relevant material considerations are considered to be as follows:

National Planning Policy 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) with particular regard to Chapter 7 – Economic Development.

Technical Advice Notes 

TAN 23 – Economic Development

Issues

The main issues involved in the assessment of this application are the principle of the use, the siting, scale, form, design and visual impact of the building and  impact on parking/access.

Principle of use

The site did have the benefit of outline planning permission ref. 2005/00245/OUT  for a  B1,B2,B8 use, although this consent has now lapsed.

Moreover, the site is located within Atlantic Trading estate, which is allocated for B1, B2 and B8 uses under Policy EMP 1 of the UDP. In view of the above, as the proposal for the same uses, in line with the allocation, the proposed development is acceptable in principle, and would comply with the employment aims of the UDP, as set out in Policy EMP 1 and strategic Policies 4 and 5 of the UDP.

The scheme does propose ancillary office accommodation within the first floor of units 1 and 4, which is also considered acceptable.

Scale, form, design and visual impact

The proposed building would only occupy part of the site and is the first of several buildings to be built within the site. In this regard the siting chosen is to ensure that there remains an area within the site which can accommodate further development which is likely to comprise to two further blocks of units, to the west of the internal road and to the east of the access along the northern boundary.

The layout comprises of an internal access road, around which the units will be constructed. The building shown within this application, whilst located along the site frontage is considered generally acceptable. Concerns were initially raised in relation to previous submission and the proximity to the fence line; however the building has now been set off the fence line by some 3 to 3.5 metres, which together with planting between the building and the fence will soften this elevation along the road frontage. Moreover the planting area is shown to continue northwards around the corner of the site which will assist in screening the main parking area. Full details of a scheme of landscaping shall be submitted by way of condition.

The design of the building is typical of the recent industrial units proposed in the vicinity of the site in terms of the overall design and scale. Moreover the glazing at first floor level under the eaves assists in breaking up the massing of the elevations.

The height of the proposed building at 9 metres would be comparable with the other units in the vicinity of the site. The overall scale and form is considered to be in keeping with the size of the buildings throughout the estate. Therefore while visible from the approach into the industrial estate, the building would not appear as over scaled or unduly prominent from wider views. However, full details of finished levels of the slab and parking areas in relation to existing levels shall be submitted by way of condition.

Impact on neighbours

The proposed building would be in excess of 100 metres from the nearest dwellings, which would be the terrace of Bendrick Road. Moreover there are existing industrial units to the north of the application site which are closer to the existing housing than the application site.  It is therefore considered that there would not be an unacceptable impact on residential amenity.

Access and Parking Issues

Access the site is the same as that approved under outline planning permission ref. 2005/00245/OUT.

In light of the comments received from the Highway Engineer, the scheme has been amended to provide improved internal circulation space and parking areas. This is largely to ensure that further development within the site would not be prejudiced by the siting and layout of the parking areas associated with the first unit subject to this application.

The revised parking layout shows 12 No. spaces immediately to the front of the units, which will be for operational use and a further 12 No. spaces to the side and front of the building. A further parking area is shown to the north of the building of 13 No. spaces, for staff parking.

There is no objection to the layout and level of parking proposed. A location for cycle parking is also shown, but no further details have been submitted. Full details of cycle parking shall be required by condition

Flood risk.

The site lies outside of Flood Zone C2 as defined by the Development Advice Map referred to in TAN 15.  There is, therefore, considered to be no unacceptable flood risk.  Natural Resources Wales have raised no objection.

Archaeology
Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust (GGAT) have stated that the whole of the estate has been subject to a previous archaeological desk based assessment and that this work identified areas of the estate where further work would be required if development occurred. 

GGAT acknowledge that this a brownfield site, where buildings have been previously cleared and remediation taken place. They do not oppose the positive determination of the application, but have recommended a condition is attached to any consent granted to ensure the archaeological resource is protected, by way of a written scheme of investigation.

Section 106 issues
Since the scheme has been amended, it is now between 1000m² and therefore it does not trigger a requirement for any financial contributions to mitigate the impact.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
Having regard to Strategic Policies 4 and 5 and Policies ENV27- Design of New Developments, ENV29- Protection of Environmental Quality, EMP1- Land for Employment Uses, EMP2- New Business and Industrial Development, TRAN10- Parking and EMP3- General Industry, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable in relation to the principle of development, siting, scale, design, materials, access and parking, impact on residential amenity and archaeology.
RECOMMENDATION – OFFICER DELEGATED
APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
This consent shall relate only relate to the site location plan and Drawing No. 02  (Plans and Elevations 4 unit block) received on 5 August 2014 and the amended Site Layout plan Drawing No. 01 received on 4 November 2014.


Reason:


For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory form of development and for the avoidance of doubt as to the approved plans.

3.
No development approved by this permission shall commence until the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which shall be submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the programme and scheme shall be fully implemented as defined in the approved details.


Reason:


In order that archaeological operations are undertaken to an acceptable standard and that legitimate archaeological interest in the site is satisfied and to ensure compliance with Policies ENV18 and ENV19 of the Unitary Development Plan.

4.
The submitted scheme for the drainage of the site shall ensure that all foul and surface water discharge separately from the site and that all land drainage / surface water run-off shall not discharge, either directly or indirectly, into the public sewerage system. 


Reason:


To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, pollution of the environment and to protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no detriment to the environment and to comply with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

5.
Prior to the commencement of development, details of the finished levels of the building and the parking area in relation to existing ground levels shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved details.


Reason:


To ensure that the amenities of the area are safeguarded, and to ensure the development accords with Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

6.
The building hereby approved shall be restricted to uses falling within Classes B1, B2 and B8 only of the schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order.


Reason:


To control the precise nature of the use of the building given its location within an allocated employment site , and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

7.
There shall be no storage outside of the building, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


In the interests of visual amenities of the area and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

8.
Notwithstanding the submitted plans full details of the means of construction of the internal access road, turning areas and parking areas/forecourts to serve the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme of parking shall be laid out in accordance with the approved details prior to the first beneficial use of any of the units hereby approved and shall thereafter be so retained at all times to serve the units hereby approved. 


Reason:


To ensure the provision on site of parking and turning facilities to serve the development in the interests of highway safety, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policies ENV27 and TRAN10 of the Unitary Development Plan.

9.
Details of a scheme of planting of a 1.5 metre planted border around the periphery of the site shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for their approval in writing.


Reason:


In the interest of visual amenities of the are and to ensure compliance with Policies ENV11 and ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

10.
All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.


Reason:


To ensure satisfactory maintenance of the landscaped area to ensure compliance with Policies ENV11 and ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

11.
Full details of a cycle parking facility/ area shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the approved cycle parking facility shall be fully implemented on site prior to the first beneficial occupation of the development hereby approved and thereafter kept free of obstruction and available for the parking of cycles associated with the development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To ensure that satisfactory parking for cycles is provided on site to serve the development, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

12.
The building hereby approved shall be constructed in Kingspan Spectrum Metallic - AWP Wave - Silver, unless details of an alternative external cladding system are proposed, which shall be submitted, prior to its use and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details.


Reason:


To ensure a satisfactory standard of development and to ensure compliance with Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan

13.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995, (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any new means of enclosure associated with the development hereby approved shall be in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development, and the means of enclosure shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the development being put into beneficial use.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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